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In conelUJioll, tbe Bepo.a. t BUllett. tbat it B&.epa are DOW tUt!.t.l to .atilfy (
the le8itJ.mate socio-economlc upira-
tiOJl8 of the people ot tne area, mere talk about ecolo&Y and environment will be met with cynicism and with the question, "Who is mOLe important man or monkey?,". On the oi.her band, if we proceed with the implementation of the Silent Valley Hydro Electric Project without taki.n.i advantaie ot aLternative methods QIt providing energy, employment and irrigation, WIll future
&enerations forgive us tor destroying a 50-million year old eeneti(' heritage, particularly at a time when the solar energy option is not an illUSIon! The alternative pathways availaule immediately for providina power, irrigation and jobs at nCI ecological risk will help to achieve the desired social goals more speedily and economIcally. It should not be beyond our political. intellectual or financial capability to find 80lutions which can enable the pre~nt day buman population of Palghat and Mallapuram districts to experience a bette-r quality ot life without destr,oy-
in,g a priceless biological endowment.
The expenses so far incurred on the preparation for the Silent Valley Hydro Electric Project cannot be considered infructuous since this project can always be activated if we reach a stage when thE:"re is no other way of meeting the regicnal power needs. The project bluprints should hence be careful preserved. It say by 2000 A.D. it 'becomes absolutely essential to tap the power potential or the Project, it can probably be done with less risk of damage to the rest of the rain forest, since by then the National Rain Forest Biosphere- Reserve would have helped in the protection and regeneration of the entire area of nearly 40 000 hectares.
Dpvelopment without destruction will then not be an idle drenm, as it will be if the present project is rushed throll~h. If on the othpr h;mrl, the proiE:'<'t is rushM througb leadina to the d~struction of the forests and to the Ifl'ls of valuable genetic material, the SHe'lt Valley Hydro Electric Project will become one more tpstimony to the statement, "Every new source from which man has increased his powe1' on earth has been used to dimin1ah the prospects of his successors. AU hiJ progress has been made at the expense ot damage to the environment which he" cannot repair and could no,t toresee--.

u .. ath ....... C~OIl Ia But of 1[."", New Delhi

677. SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI:
Will the Minister ot WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6 on 9th July, 1979 regarding unauthorised construction 0'1. unauthorised maznihe floor by the plot-holders of DDA's shopping centre in CommWlity Centre, East of Kailas~
New Delhi and state:

(a) what punitive action has been taken by the D.D.A. agamst these defaulters of the approved plalUl which have resulted in giving them accrual ot rental income on a permanent basil; aDd

lP) the manner in which such deliberate deviatioIl.8 made in con-
nivAaee with the D.D.A. Engineers and other staff are proposed to be dealt with ftnally!

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI) :
(a) and (b) . The Delhi Development Authority has • intimated that such cases came, to their notice rega'·ding D.D.A.'s shopping centre in Community Centre, East of Kailash and show cause notice.; have been issued to the defaulters of the approved plans.

The position wi1} become clear only on receipt of replies to the show-
('aU"e notices.

FoodanitlS to Mea-halaya under Food tor Work Prop-amme

678. SHRI P. A. SANGMA: Will the Minister of RURAL RECONsTRucTIoN be pleased to state:

(a) whether any quota of food and other n!aterials have been ~)ven to the ~tate of Meghalaya under the J'ood tor Work ~gramme;
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(b) if so, the quantity thereof; and

(c) whether the state Government bas lifted the quota?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN):
(a) to (c). During the current year
Le. the yea[' IH79-80, th(." Government
of MeghalaYa were allocated 2,0'00
M.T. of foodgrain under normal Food fOr Work Programme and 1000
M.T. under the spt..."'Cial Fo(',J for Work Propramme. Th(." State Government havE:" yet to sbrt th{' pro-.:ess of utilizing the ullocation.

~ Sf~ ~ 'Er.l iJim;rl ~ ~ ~nt ~ if
qft tf1=m 1fi{~ "

679. ~ ~T ~ ~ : if1IT ",f .. qarr '.:fiir Wfl'tl 'ffT PTf rrn, f<f;

( <fi ) CflTr ~~-qt Tor "1T1Pll 'liT R rn
~ f~o: ~ \371 aTr.r ~ fefToT'1';t, f.:rrr 11V-r ~
~ ~ ~ri'r it ~~ ;;r'lf"l't ~1 '!ifTl zirm
'+fflt it qf~ ~ cr.T m lTlJRT mn\l iT ~~.

(~) 7.fR F,T, rfr sT.fr.t "3'q-qf;:;mrT 'f1fT
g J>fR ~~ f~ f.rA" it ;;rr n:Tf '1 ftPT ~~
if; <AT r.'fiTT17f it , 'J,.!'t r

('lJ') 'fliT ~. lTt1f<IT vfr~ ~T f~~ f~
it m m''tnT Cf. T JfT iflfr ?

'{ifi!J ~~ ~ ~I.;r.:r qaV (y..ft ~-;('., fTo
+'ftf.w.iq., ): ( 'fi ) ~'T7 (~) ~~
at)- ~ cf.r ~ x;T.f ~ f,1fT ~
it:f iif;~tT iif;~ ~'-;"f~T.r ~~ ~
'fiT ~ m ~ it qf T4f.:rrr ~ <f.T TT~
«r.f fcr+rf1T efT iW r.it1AT rrit ~ I f'q'TIS f~
it '-t~ \iflf<l ~T i I

Nation',. Grid of Rural Godown and Pod Harvest Teehnoloo to prevent

Distress Sales

680. SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY:
Will the Minister of RURAL RE-CONSTRUCTION be pleased to state:

(a) w'lether Government propOie to set up a national grid of rural godowna and poat..harveat technoloD centres to prevent diltreaa aalea of poor farmers aDd panic purchase of atRuent consumeD; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINiSTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRl R. V. SWAMINATHAN):
(ra) and (1;). A scheme for the estabhshment of a National Grid of Rural Godowns has been launched from the current financial Jear. The objectlVe 01 thlS scheme is to create a network of rural godowns in the State::; and the Union Territories primarily to take care of storage rcquirf>m{'nts ()f agriculture producers, }.JC1rticular~y small and marginal farmers. The }mplementing agency in thIS scheme cnn be ('ither a .:-tate warehousin~ corporatlOn, or u market committee or a cooperative socipty The ImplcmC'lltmg agencies wou1d hI' cntltlf'd to a cash sub:5idy, not exceeding 50 per cent of the cost of ron"truction. The expenditure on SUbSIdy J~ to he shared betwE>cn the Centre and states on 50: 50 ba is.

The ~,('hemE" fOr scttmg up post hnrvest technology centrtl.s has not yet bcen finnlised and i" still at the proposal stage. A post h3rvest technol"gy centre is aimed at the rlic:se1l;li-
nation of information and demonstration or technology and nractices of scie'1tific storage and proc€'''sml~ The actual financial requirements tor a Centre will depend on its location, crops grown in the area and activities undertaken by the centre.

68 1. ~ m ~ ..,.,.m : lIflIT """
~ ~ ifflT$t if'1' ~ rn fif;' :

(ifi) ~ ~~.9 ~iti~·ttr ... f~­
rn it mf\' ~ 'q'"!IfIi~.,t'I"di it; 1!CZI' 1fiT1:'ff.rt
iJ('~ Ifn: ~1li~; ~

